

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
CHARLOTTESVILLE DIVISION

WILD VIRGINIA, *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
COUNCIL ON ENVIRONMENTAL)
QUALITY and MARY NEUMAYR,)
in her official capacity as)
Chair of the Council on Environmental)
Quality,)
)
Defendants,)
)
and)
)
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU)
FEDERATION, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants-Intervenors.)
_____)

Case No. 3:20-CV-00045-JPJ-PMS

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS THOMAS R. CARPER, PETER A. DEFAZIO,
AND RAÚL M. GRIJALVA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

CALE JAFFE
Environmental Law and Community
Engagement Clinic
University of Virginia School of Law
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 924-4776
cjaffe@law.virginia.edu

SHAUN A. GOHO (Pro Hac Vice Pending)
THOMAS LANDERS (Pro Hac Vice Pending)
Emmett Environmental Law & Policy Clinic
Harvard Law School
6 Everett Street, Suite 5116
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 496-5692
sgoho@law.harvard.edu
tlanders@law.harvard.edu

Dated: November 30, 2020

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Members of Congress*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE 2020 RULE IS INCONSISTENT WITH STATUTORY TEXT AND CONGRESSIONAL INTENT	2
A. Congress Intended for Agencies to Analyze Cumulative and Indirect Impacts	3
B. Congress Intended for Agencies to Analyze a Broad Range of Alternatives	5
C. Congress Intended for Agencies to Prioritize Public Involvement.....	6
D. Congress Intended for NEPA Reviews to Occur Before Agency Actions	8
II. THE POST-NEPA STATUTES CITED BY CEQ DO NOT SUPPORT THE RULE	10
A. Statutes that Do Not Alter NEPA Review	10
B. Statutes that Modify NEPA but Do Not Support the 2020 Rule	11
C. Statutes that Apply only to Certain Projects or in Exigent Circumstances.....	12
III. THE 2020 RULE WILL ADVERSELY AFFECT <i>AMICI</i> 's CONSTITUENTS.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>CTIA-Wireless Ass’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 466 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	7
<i>Reyes-Gaona v. North Carolina Growers Ass’n</i> , 250 F.3d 861 (4th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 510 F.2d 813 (5th Cir. 1975).....	6
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 6554(d)(1)	12
16 U.S.C. § 6591e(b)(1).....	13
23 U.S.C. § 139.....	11
23 U.S.C. § 139(a)(6)(A)	11
23 U.S.C. § 139(f)(4)(B)(ii)(II).....	11
33 U.S.C. § 408(b)	11
42 U.S.C. § 4321.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 4331(a)	4, 7
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	1, 4
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(B).....	4, 8
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(ii).....	4, 9
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(iii).....	5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(v)	9
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(E).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(F)	4
42 U.S.C. § 4370m-4(c)(2)(B).....	11

42 U.S.C. § 4370m-4(f) 11

42 U.S.C. § 4370m-12 11

42 U.S.C. § 5159..... 12

43 U.S.C. § 1772(a)(3)..... 13

49 U.S.C. § 40128..... 11

49 U.S.C. § 47171..... 11

Pub. L. No. 111-5, § 1609(a)(1), 123 Stat. 115 11

Pub. L. No. 111-5, § 1609(b), 123 Stat. 115..... 10

Pub. L. No. 112-141, 126 Stat. 405 11

Pub. L. No. 114-94, 129 Stat. 1312 11

Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 12

Current Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1500.3(b)(3)..... 7

40 C.F.R. § 1500.3(c)..... 7

40 C.F.R. § 1501.2 9

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(b) 7

40 C.F.R. § 1503.3(a)..... 7

40 C.F.R. § 1506.1(b) 9

40 C.F.R. § 1507.3(b) 2

40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(g) 3

40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(g)(2)..... 3

40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(g)(3)..... 3

Past Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b) (1978)..... 6, 8

40 C.F.R. § 1500.2(d) (1978)..... 6

40 C.F.R. § 1501.2 (1978) 8

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a) (1978)..... 5, 6

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(c) (1978)..... 5

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(c) (1978)..... 3

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 (1978) 3

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(a) (1978)..... 3

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b) (1978)..... 3

Legislative History Materials

115 Cong. Rec. 29,055 (Oct. 8, 1969) 9

115 Cong. Rec. 29,056 (Oct. 8, 1969) 6, 8, 13

S. Rep. No. 91-296 (July 6, 1969) 1, 4, 8, 13

Senate Comm. on Interior & Insular Affairs, 90th Cong., 2d Session, Congressional White Paper on A National Policy for the Environment (Comm. Print 1968)..... 5, 9

Senate Comm. on Interior & Insular Affairs, 90th Cong., 2d Session, A National Policy for the Environment: A Special Report (Comm. Print 1968)..... 4

Other Authorities

Update to the Regulations Implementing the Procedural Provisions of the National Environmental Policy Act, 85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020)..... 2, 7, 10, 11

CEQ, Update to the Regulations Implementing the Procedural Provisions of the National Environmental Policy Act, Final Rule Response to Comments (June 30, 2020) 12

Letter from Thomas R. Carper, Ranking Member, U.S. Senate Comm. on Environment and Public Works, to Mary B. Neumayr, Chairman, Council on Environmental Quality (Mar. 10, 2020) (Comment ID: CEQ-2019-0003-172653) 2

Memorandum to Agencies: Forty Most Asked Questions Concerning CEQ’s National Environmental Policy Act Regulations, 46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 (Mar. 23, 1981)..... 6
